Tashkent 4к731 0-16 22.2% 1.97

Tashkent 4Н698 0-11 30.9% 2.65

Tashkent 4н708  0-13 46.7% 6.54

Total   44.3% 209.39

7. Sensitivity analysis shows that all project roads would be economically justified even if

construction cost were 15 percent higher or if the project benefits were 15 percent lower. The

table below shows the results of the sensitivity analysis considering: (i) increasing construction

costs by 15 percent, (ii) decreasing project benefits by 15 percent, and (iii) increasing

construction costs by 15 percent and decreasing project benefits by 15 percent. If construction

costs were 15 percent higher, the overall ERR reduces to 37.0 percent and if the project

benefits were 15 percent lower, the overall ERR reduces to 35.8 percent.  Under the worst case

scenario of increase in costs and decrease in benefits by 15 percent, the overall EIRR reduces

to 30.3 percent. The inclusion of the social cost of CO2 emissions, at US$30 dollar per ton,

does not change the economic evaluation results due to the very small reduction on CO2

emissions expected with the project.

 55

Table 4: Sensitivity Evaluation Results

   Base EIRR A: Cost A: Benefit A & B

Oblast Code Address (%) + 15% (%) - 15% (%) (%)

Andijan 4К103  0-13 35.1% 28.4% 26.9% 22.6%

Andijan 4К-104а  0-4 22.7% 17.0% 16.0% 13.2%

Andijan 4К105 0-11 35.3% 28.5% 27.0% 22.7%

Andijan 4К107  0-25 33.2% 26.6% 25.1% 21.1%

Andijan 4К116 0-15 24.9% 19.0% 17.9% 14.8%

Andijan 4К83 0-17 217.4% 201.4% 204.7% 177.0%

Andijan 4К84  0-20 41.9% 34.6% 32.9% 27.8%

Andijan 4К85 0-19 27.2% 21.1% 19.9% 16.5%

Andijan 4К95  0-6 39.6% 32.5% 30.8% 26.0%

Andijan 4К98  0-17 187.1% 172.3% 174.0% 150.3%

Andijan 4К99  0-16 53.5% 45.4% 43.6% 37.0%

Andijan 4Н 1071  0-8 25.5% 19.5% 18.4% 15.3%

Andijan 4Н1110 0-13 41.4% 34.1% 32.5% 27.4%

Ferghana 4к -923  0-10 22.6% 16.9% 15.9% 13.1%

Ferghana 4к-850  0-6 59.8% 51.3% 49.4% 42.1%

Ferghana 4к-881 8-15 69.9% 60.8% 58.9% 50.3%

Ferghana 4К-883  0-6 24.2% 18.3% 17.2% 14.3%

Ferghana 4К-923 А  0-8 30.3% 23.9% 22.6% 18.9%

Ferghana 4Н-900  0-7 23.0% 17.2% 16.2% 13.4%

Namangan 4К-427   0-5 53.3% 45.3% 43.4% 36.9%

Namangan 4К-435 6-19 21.4% 15.7% 14.8% 12.2%

Namangan 4К-436  5-25 47.6% 40.0% 38.2% 32.4%

Namangan 4К-447 0-20 45.2% 37.7% 35.9% 30.4%

Namangan 4К-462 0-19 46.1% 38.6% 36.8% 31.2%

Namangan 4К-467 0-22 29.8% 23.4% 22.1% 18.5%

Namangan 4К-483 4-30 38.8% 31.7% 30.1% 25.4%

Namangan 4Н-463 0-30 22.7% 16.9% 15.9% 13.1%

Tashkent 4K708B 0-1 56.7% 48.5% 46.6% 39.6%

Tashkent 4K716B 0-2 34.0% 27.3% 25.8% 21.7%

Tashkent 4K761 4-16 41.1% 33.9% 32.2% 27.2%

Tashkent 4K743 0-7 53.7% 45.6% 43.8% 37.2%

Tashkent 4K744A 0-4 97.0% 86.3% 84.7% 72.7%

Tashkent 4K785B 0-12. 35.2% 28.4% 26.9% 22.7%

Tashkent 4к730  5-16 32.7% 26.2% 24.7% 20.8%

Tashkent 4к731 0-16 22.2% 16.5% 15.5% 12.8%

Tashkent 4Н698 0-11 30.9% 24.4% 23.1% 19.3%

Tashkent 4н708  0-13 46.7% 39.1% 37.4% 31.7%

Total   44.3% 37.0% 35.8% 30.3%

8. Public sector financing is considered to be the appropriate vehicle for financing the road

rehabilitation as the large initial costs are not commensurate with sector revenues. Public

investment in road infrastructure is a way the Government plays a key role in the country’s

development by handling a range of issues that can only be accomplished or implemented

through government actions, such as axle weight controls, and road safety regulations.  The

World Bank’s role is justified because of the project’s economic and social benefits and

because of the value added it brings beyond financing in areas such as: construction quality